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   January 12, 2026 
 
 
 
TO:   Members 
  Joint Committee on Finance 
 
FROM: Bob Lang, Director 
 
SUBJECT: Plans for Unsupported Overdraft Appropriations, 2024-25 
 
 
 Section 16.513 of the statutes requires state agencies to submit quarterly reports to the 
Department of Administration (DOA) on projected revenues and expenditures for each 
appropriation supported with program or segregated revenues. If it is projected that there will be 
insufficient revenues in the ensuing quarter to meet expenditures in any appropriation, the agency 
must submit a plan to DOA to "assure that there are sufficient moneys, assets, or accounts 
receivable to meet projected expenditures under the appropriation." If the plan is approved by 
DOA, it must then be submitted to the Joint Committee on Finance for its approval under a 14-day 
passive review process. 
 
 On December 29, 2025, DOA Secretary Blumenfeld submitted plans under s. 16.513 for 
unsupported overdrafts. 
 
 The overdrafts identified by DOA were determined at the conclusion of the 2024-25 fiscal 
year. The submittal identifies 22 appropriations whose unsupported overdrafts totaled $218.3 
million. The amount of unsupported overdrafts for 2024-25 and the previous five fiscal years is 
shown below.  
 

Fiscal Year Amount (In Millions) 
 
2019-20 $103.6 
2020-21 117.6 
2021-22 163.7 
2022-23 171.9 
2023-24 177.9 
2024-25 218.3 
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 Table 1 identifies the 2024-25 overdrafts included in the December 29, 2025, plan, by 
appropriation. Each of the appropriations is subsequently addressed in more detail.  
 

TABLE 1 
 

2024-25 Unsupported Overdrafts 
 

  Unsupported 
 Agency/Appropriation Overdraft 
 

  Administration  
 • Justice Information Fee Receipts $10,351,300 
 • Transportation and Records 5,521,100 
 • Enterprise Resource Planning System 47,303,300 
 • General Program Operations; Raffles and Bingo  493,800 
 • Information Technology Investment Fund 2,413,900 
    
  Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection  
 • Grain Inspection and Certification 313,800 
 • Inspection, Testing and Enforcement 267,000 
 • Dog Licenses, Rabies Control and Related Services 59,800 
    
  Corrections  
 • Juvenile Correctional Services 10,887,500 
 
  Health Services  
 • Congenital Disorders; Diagnosis, Special Dietary  
     Treatment and Counseling 202,200 
 • Alternative Services of Institutes and Centers 9,879,400 
 • Institutional Operations and Charges 31,756,800 
 • Interagency and Intra-agency Programs 1,295,300 
    
  Justice  
 • Penalty Surcharge; Receipts 39,932,500 
 • Grants for Substance Abuse Treatment Programs   
     for Criminal Offenders 1,415,600 
    
  Military Affairs  
 • Federal Aid (National Guard) 14,195,600 
 • Federal Aid, Homeland Security 16,800 
 • Federal Aid, Local Assistance 100 
 • Insurance Loss Receipts (Custody Account) 1,200 
    
  Veterans Affairs  
 • Veterans Assistance Program Receipts 14,700 
 • Federal Per Diem Payments 133,000 
 
  Workforce Development  
 • Unemployment Interest and Penalty Payments     41,890,800 
  
  Total $218,345,500 
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 Table 2 displays a comparison of unsupported overdrafts for 2023-24 and 2024-25. Each of 
the appropriations with an unsupported overdraft for 2024-25 is addressed in detail following 
Table 2.  

TABLE 2 
 

Comparison of Unsupported Overdrafts 
2023-24 and 2024-25 

 
    2024-25 
    Change to 
 Agency/Appropriation 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 
 

  Administration    
 • Justice Information Fee Receipts $11,333,300 $10,351,300 -$982,000 
 • Transportation and Records 4,662,700 5,521,100 858,400 
 • Enterprise Resource Planning System 44,714,100 47,303,300 2,589,200 
 • General Program Operations; Raffles and Bingo  456,100 493,800 37,700 
 • Information Technology Investment Fund 2,438,900 2,413,900 -25,000 
 
  Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection    
 • Grain Inspection and Certification 531,100 313,800 -217,300 
 • Inspection, Testing and Enforcement 0 267,000 267,000 
 • Dog Licenses, Rabies Control and Related Services  0 59,800 59,800 
 
  Corrections    
 • Juvenile Correctional Services 2,815,000 10,887,500 8,072,500 
 

  Health Services    
 • Congenital Disorders, Special Dietary Treatment  
     and Counseling 418,900 202,200 -216,700 
 • Alternative Services of Institutes and Centers 11,208,000 9,879,400 -1,328,600 
 • Institutional Operations and Charges 0 31,756,800 31,756,800 
 • Interagency and Intra-agency Programs 3,070,700 1,295,300 -1,775,400 
 
  Justice    
 • Penalty Surcharge; Receipts 39,543,600 39,932,500 388,900 
 • Grants for Substance Abuse Treatment 1,455,200 1,415,600 -39,600 
 
  Military Affairs    
 • Federal Aid (National Guard) 11,661,000 14,195,600 2,534,600 
 • Federal Aid, State Operations 919,500 0 -919,500 
 • Federal Aid, Homeland Security  0 16,800 16,800 
 • Federal Aid, Local Assistance 100 100 0 
 • Federal Aid (National Guard Youth Programs) 302,600 0 -302,600 
 • Insurance Loss Receipts (Custody Account) 0 1,200 1,200 
 
  Veterans Affairs 
 • Veterans Assistance Program Receipts 0 14,700 14,700 
 • Federal Per Diem Payments 0 133,000 133,000 
 
  Workforce Development    
 • Unemployment Interest and Penalty Payments 42,392,000 41,890,800 -501,200 
 • Employment Assistance and Unemployment Insurance  
     Administration; Federal            21,300                     0        -21,300 
 
  Total $177,944,100 $218,345,500 $40,401,400  
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ADMINISTRATION  
 
 Justice Information Fee Receipts. Subject to certain exceptions, a $21.50 justice 
information system (JIS) surcharge is assessed with a circuit court fee for the commencement or 
filing of certain court proceedings, including: civil, small claims, forfeiture, wage earner or 
garnishment actions; an appeal from municipal court; a third-party complaint in a civil action; or a 
counterclaim or cross complaint in a small claims action. Of the $21.50 received from the JIS 
surcharge, $6 is allocated to the court system to support the operation of the Consolidated Court 
Automation Programs (known as CCAP). The remaining revenue ($15.50) is received by the 
Department of Administration's (DOA) justice information fee receipts appropriation (henceforth 
called the JIS surcharge fund). The JIS surcharge fund is required to lapse the first $700,000 it 
receives to the general fund to be recorded as GPR-earned. Subsequent JIS surcharge revenues 
received by DOA are transferred to state agencies to support various programs generally related 
to the criminal justice system. 
 
 Net of required reversions, the fund concluded 2023-24 with a deficit of $11,333,300, and 
concluded 2024-25 with a deficit of $10,351,300. Therefore, the deficit decreased by $982,000 
during 2024-25. In 2024-25, expenditures from appropriations that receive revenue from the fund 
totaled $7,387,000 (including the lapse requirement). These amounts, which include expenditures of 
encumbrances from the prior year, are identified in Table 3. 
 
 Under 2023 Wisconsin Act 19, the Legislature converted $1,000,000 PR annually in justice 
information fee-funded Treatment Alternative and Diversion grants to $1,000,000 GPR annually. 
Further, Act 19 converted $1,000,000 PR annually for District Attorney Information Technology to 
$1,000,000 GPR annually for the 2023-25 biennium only. 

TABLE 3 
 

Justice Information System Surcharge Fund Expenditures, 2024-25 
 
 

Obligation Amount 
 

Lapse requirement $700,000  
Justice information systems (District Attorney information technology) 3,155,300 
Wisconsin justice information sharing program 863,000 
Child advocacy center grant program 255,000 
Law enforcement officer supplement grant program 231,400 
Treatment alternatives and diversion (TAD) grant program 183,000 
Wisconsin interoperable system for communications (WISCOM) 1,317,000 
Victim notification        682,300 

 
Total $7,387,000 

 
 
 Table 4 identifies the following information for the fund for 2020-21 through 2024-25: (a) 
revenue; (b) obligations; (c) reversions; and (d) ending balances.  
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TABLE 4 
 

JIS Surcharge Fund Revenues and Obligations, 2020-21 through 2024-25 
 
 

Fiscal     Ending 
Year Collections Obligations Reversions Difference Balance 
 
2020-21 $7,023,300 $9,036,300 $94,500 -$1,918,500 -$7,870,700 
2021-22 7,223,800 9,352,500 87,800 -2,040,900 -9,911,700 
2022-23 7,172,100 9,352,900 226,600 -1,954,100 -11,865,800 
2023-24 7,527,600 7,629,400 634,300 532,500 -11,333,300 
2024-25 8,131,700 7,726,700 577,000 982,000 -10,351,300 
 
 
 The Department of Administration indicates that it plans to continue to review the allocation 
of the justice information fee "to determine the most appropriate use of the funds and reduce the 
deficit." 
 
 Transportation, Records and Document Services. In 2024-25, the appropriation overdraft 
was $32,274,900, with support from capital assets of $25,683,500 and accounts receivable of 
$1,070,300. As a result, the unsupported overdraft was $5,521,100. The appropriation funds the 
state's vehicle fleet (central fleet and enterprise fleet), air fleet (Wisconsin Air Services), records 
center, and mail transportation services through fees associated with each program. The 
Department indicates that enterprise fleet management (policies and systems pertaining to all state-
owned vehicles) and mail transportation services maintain a positive or net-zero program position. 
The unsupported overdraft increased by $858,400 compared to 2023-24. 
 
 The central fleet program provides short- and long-term leased vehicles to state employees 
for work-related travel. Rates are based on factors such as the type and duration of the lease as 
well as mileage and, prior to 2023-24, had last been modified in 2011-12. The Department 
indicates that, prior to the pandemic, fees had generally covered the cost of the fleet; however, the 
use of fleet vehicles decreased during the pandemic. Fleet mileage fell from 19.3 million miles 
driven in 2019 to 16.2 million miles driven in 2024. Revenues decreased accordingly, from 
approximately $9.7 million in 2018-19 to $8.6 million in 2024-25. Overall, due to lower levels of 
assets and equipment used to support the program, the program position experienced a net loss of 
$616,300 in 2024-25. The Department indicates that, in 2023-24, modifications were made to the 
rate structure and payor of insurance deductibles in an effort to improve the program position. 
 
 Wisconsin Air Services provides air transportation for state employees and leases work 
aircraft to the Departments of Natural Resources and Transportation for law enforcement, fire 
protection, and resource management. The number of flight hours decreased during the pandemic 
but increased from 3,144 in calendar year 2020 to 4,345 in calendar year 2024. While program 
revenues declined from approximately $1.3 million in 2018-19 to $681,000 in 2020-21, changes 
to fees for work aircraft (noted subsequently) had the result of increasing revenue to approximately 
$1.7 million in 2022-23, $2.1 million in 2023-24, and $2.4 million in 2024-25. Transportation fees 
are based on mileage and flight crew expenses. The Department is continuing to evaluate the air 
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transportation fleet recovery model and implemented a new fuel surcharge in 2023-24. Prior to 
2021-22, work aircraft fees were based only on miles flown or the number of flight hours. Starting 
in 2021-22, work aircraft fees were modified to charge annual assessments reflecting program 
costs, including aircraft maintenance and depreciation. The 2024-25 ending balance for Wisconsin 
Air Services was -$9,082,100, including the tangible assets and equipment valued at $16,150,700. 
 
 The state records center provides security, maintenance, management, storage, retrieval, and 
disposition of public records. Costs to operate the center include personnel, rental space, operating 
supplies, and other administrative expenses. The center charges fees for monthly storage services 
and for retrieval requests. The volume of records has trended downward due to changes in 
technology that have resulted in less physical records storage. As a result, program revenues 
decreased from $1,220,600 in 2018-19 to $980,300 in 2020-21. Beginning in 2021-22, the 
Department raised rates, last modified in 2014-15, by 40% to recover operating costs. In addition, 
the Department established a two-year schedule for state records center rates. In accordance with 
this cost recovery method, rates were again increased by 15% in 2023-24. Revenues in 2024-25 
were $1,563,500. 
 
 Enterprise Resource Planning System. Under 2007 Act 20, the Department was required 
to implement a statewide system for executive branch agencies for: (a) all financial services 
(including accounting and payroll); (b) procurement; (c) human resources; and (d) other 
administrative duties. In 2006, the Department utilized the state's master lease program to purchase 
an integrated business information system (IBIS). However, the project was put on hold in 2008. 
Maintenance payments for the IBIS software were paid through 2010-11, at which time payments 
were suspended to consider options for procuring a different system to manage the functions 
specified above. 
 
 Under 2013 Act 20, the appropriation was renamed the enterprise resource planning (ERP) 
system. The appropriation is a program revenue continuing appropriation with forestalling 
authority, which allows the agency to spend in excess of revenues to the extent that non-
depreciated assets under the appropriation offset excess expenditures. In 2013, DOA purchased 
new software for the ERP system, commonly known as STAR (State Transforming Agency 
Resources), and incurred costs to support system development. In October, 2015, the financial and 
procurement applications of the system were deployed, and in December, 2015, the human 
resources and payroll application was deployed. System implementation for the Department of 
Transportation was deployed in July, 2016. In 2024-25, costs incurred for the ERP system totaled 
$17,007,500. Additionally, the Department repaid $4,588,500 of master lease principal and 
$952,700 of interest in 2024-25. As of June 30, 2025, the appropriation overdraft was $63,526,400, 
with support from the value of equipment, software, and intangible assets in excess of master lease 
obligations of $16,121,400, as well as accounts receivable of $101,700. As a result, the 
unsupported overdraft was $47,303,300. Table 5 shows the total overdrafts, supporting assets, and 
unsupported overdrafts from 2011-12 to 2024-25. 
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TABLE 5 
 

Enterprise Resource Planning System Appropriation 
Overdrafts and Supporting Assets, 2011-12 to 2024-25 

 
 

Fiscal Year Total Overdraft Supporting Assets Unsupported Overdraft 
 

2011-12 -$14,155,500 $6,056,600 -$8,098,900 
2012-13 -15,323,700 6,880,000 -8,443,700 
2013-14 -20,629,800 4,125,100 -16,504,700 
2014-15 -34,268,900 8,760,300 -25,508,600 
2015-16 -55,911,700 25,469,600 -30,442,100 
2016-17 -65,419,400 29,558,800 -35,860,600 
2017-18 -67,387,000 22,559,300 -44,827,700 
2018-19 -67,820,000 21,568,700 -46,251,300 
2019-20 -68,046,100 20,800,800 -47,245,300 
2020-21 -70,014,900 22,974,500 -47,040,400 
2021-22 -66,981,300 21,638,100 -45,343,200 
2022-23 -68,978,300 20,851,600 -48,126,700 
2023-24 -64,133,600 19,419,600 -44,714,100 
2024-25 -63,526,400 16,223,100 -47,303,300 

 
 
 The Department charges state agencies for: (a) ongoing costs to maintain and operate the 
system; (b) costs already incurred to develop the system and prepare for implementation (such as 
hardware, software, contractual services, and employee compensation expenses); and (c) 
previously unrecovered costs incurred from IBIS. In 2024-25, DOA assessed agencies 
$16,509,200 for current-year operations and maintenance, an adjustment of -$3,375,200 for prior-
year assessments, $7,127,800 for development, $591,200 for IBIS project costs, and $558,800 for 
operations and maintenance of the Cornerstone learning management system. 
 
 In the s. 16.513 plan, DOA indicates that it will continue to annually assess agencies for 
ongoing costs and to fully collect development and IBIS costs over the next 11 years (through 
2035-36). Assessments are based on an allocation of costs according to each agency's share of 
statewide full-time equivalent positions, procurement spending, and expenditures. 
 
 General Program Operations; Raffles and Bingo. The Office of Charitable Gaming 
regulates bingo and raffle games. Under current law, bingo and raffle licenses may be granted to 
a local religious, charitable, service, fraternal, or veterans' organization, and to an organization to 
which contributions are tax-deductible. Bingo fees include: (a) $10 per year for the member 
responsible for handling receipts; (b) $20 per bingo session; and (c) a one or two percent tax on 
gross receipts, depending on the value of receipts. Suppliers of bingo equipment are also required 
to pay an annual licensing fee of $50 and a gross sales fee. The annual raffle license fee is $50 per 
organization. In calendar year 2024, DOA issued 352 bingo licenses and 12,661 raffle licenses. 
 
 The Department indicates that revenues from bingo gaming have increased in recent years, 
with a 5% decrease in 2023-24, while revenues from raffle gaming have consistently grown from 
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2020-21 to 2023-24. During the COVID-19 pandemic in 2020-21, the cancellation of raffle and 
bingo events led to declines in both revenue streams. Specifically, bingo gaming revenues 
decreased from $268,600 in 2019-20 to $89,900 in 2020-21, while raffle gaming revenues 
decreased from $291,800 to $275,600 during the same period. Before the pandemic, bingo gaming 
revenues consistently decreased annually from $342,800 in 2016-17, while raffle gaming revenues 
remained relatively stable. Under 2025 Act 15, bingo and raffle fees were increased to the current 
rates to fund a modernization project and to improve the position of the appropriation. The increase 
in fees was estimated to increase revenues by $390,400 annually beginning in 2025-26. 
 
 As of June 30, 2025, the unsupported overdraft for bingo regulation was $278,300, with 
revenues of $264,800, expenditures of $245,700, and an opening balance of -$297,400 in 2024-
25. The unsupported overdraft in the raffle account was $215,500, with revenues of $337,200, 
expenditures of $394,000, and an opening balance of -$158,700 in 2024-25. 
 
 Under 2021 Act 58, the appropriations for bingo and raffle program operations were 
combined starting in 2021-22. As a result, the unsupported overdraft for the combined 
appropriation is $493,800. The s. 16.513 plan states that the Department has implemented cost-
saving measures, including digitizing documents and decreasing office rental space, and that it will 
continue to evaluate options to address the overdraft.  
 
 Information Technology Investment Fund. Under 1995 Act 27, the Legislature created 
the information technology investment fund (ITIF) to facilitate the development of IT projects. 
Revenue was to be generated from assessments on vendors doing business with the state. A grant 
program was established for state agencies for IT projects. The amount of estimated revenue was 
never realized and the grant award resulted in unsupported borrowing from the general fund. Under 
1999 Act 9, the grant program was repealed and the ITIF was renamed the VendorNet Fund with 
a purpose of administering VendorNet (the procurement webpage for state vendors) and repaying 
the loan. 
 
 A total of $3,957,700 was initially borrowed against the general fund for IT projects. 
Between 1997-98 and 2002-03, a total of $862,200 was repaid from a combination of unspent 
funds, VendorNet fees, and investment pool earnings from fund balances. Between 2003-04 and 
2023-24, repayments totaled $545,000 from DOA general program operations. In 2024-25, 
repayments totaled $25,000 from DOA general program operations, leaving a negative balance of 
$2,413,900. The Department's s. 16.513 plan states that it will continue to make payments toward 
the amount owed. 
 
AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION 
 
 Grain Inspection and Certification. The Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer 
Protection (DATCP) conducts inspection, weighing, and testing of grain shipped through the port 
of Superior and the port of Duluth, Minnesota as a delegated authority of the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture's (USDA) Federal Grain Inspection Service. The grain inspection program is 
authorized 14.0 PR positions with $1,299,800 PR each year under 2025 Act 15.  
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 The program is supported by fees charged on the basis of either: (a) an hourly rate for staff 
required; (b) the type of service provided; and (c) fees for each ton of grain inspected or weighed. 
The grain inspection PR continuing appropriation had a cash overdraft of $313,800 as of June 30, 
2025. Of this amount, $186,100 was supported by receivable income, for an unsupported overdraft 
of $313,800. The unsupported overdraft decreased by $217,300 during 2024-25. Table 6 shows 
the condition of the grain inspection PR appropriation since 2020-21. The appropriation has carried 
an unsupported overdraft since 2000-01. 
 

TABLE 6 
 

DATCP Grain Inspection Appropriation Condition 
 
 

  2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
 
Opening Balance  -$754,000 -$425,500 -$665,800 -$847,400 -$666,600 
Revenues  1,053,900 615,600   775,000  1,405,400  1,416,600  
Expenditures  -1,357,000 -1,170,100 -1,198,600 -1,361,900 -1,505,800 
Transfers       631,600      314,200      242,000       137,300     255,900 
  Closing Balance  -$425,500 -$665,800 -$847,400 -$666,600 -$499,900 
      
Receivable Income  $43,600   $29,700  $31,000  $135,400  $186,100  
Unsupported Overdraft  -$381,900  -$636,100 -$816,400 -$531,200 -$313,800 

 Shipping volume and associated inspection activity are dependent on international grain 
market conditions. Therefore, future revenues and costs are difficult to predict. Regardless of 
market conditions, DATCP is prohibited from refusing service to a grain inspection customer due 
to insufficient resources as a condition of its agreement with USDA. As it is unable to anticipate 
demand, DATCP must maintain certain minimum staffing levels to ensure sufficient service if 
such need arises. As a result, the fee-for-service structure of the grain inspection program may not 
produce sufficient revenue to cover staff costs during periods of low shipping activity.  
 
 In August, 2025, CHS Inc., the owner of the largest grain storage facility in the Superior-
Duluth port, decided to close its Superior facility. CHS Inc. accounted for approximately 70% of the 
port's total grain. According to data from the Duluth Seaway Port Authority, total grain moved by 
ship through the Port of Duluth-Superior declined to 645,000 tons in 2022 from a high of 9.2 million 
tons in 1975. In 2023 and 2024, 790,000 tons and 794,000 tons respectively were shipped through 
the port. While there are other grain storage facilities operated by different companies at the Superior 
port, it is possible that the CHS closure could further impact the amount of revenue collected by 
DATCP's grain inspection appropriation.  
 
 To limit unrecovered staff costs during low-activity periods, DATCP has implemented 
practices such as using limited-term staff during seasonal increases and scheduling permanent staff 
in ways to reduce overtime expenses. Further, beginning in 2018, DATCP implemented a fee 
schedule that instituted an opt-in minimum fee for contracted customers during off-peak months. 
Under the agreement, contracted customers agree to request a minimum number of services during 
off-peak months, or pay an assessment. In exchange, contracted customers are subject to lower 
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inspection rates during the regular shipping season. In April 2022, the new fee schedule 
implemented incremental increases to some inspection service fees. In addition, under 2025 Act 
15, the biennial budget act, the grain inspection appropriation was reduced by 1.0 position and 
$112,900 annually under an item for departmentwide position reallocation. It is anticipated that 
reducing position and expenditure authority in the appropriation could improve the condition in 
coming years.  
 
 Section 16.56 of the statutes requires unencumbered amounts in DATCP's general 
operations appropriations to be transferred to the grain inspection PR account at the close of each 
fiscal year. As seen in Table 6, $137,300 was transferred in 2023-24 and $255,900 was transferred 
in 2024-25. Approximately $3.6 million has been transferred since the requirement took effect in 
2005-06. Under its plan, the Department indicates that it will continue to lapse any remaining GPR 
balances to reduce the deficit. 
 
 Under 2013 Act 20, DATCP was required to develop and implement a plan to transfer an 
amount from available PR and certain segregated (SEG) balances to the appropriation sufficient 
to resolve the unsupported overdraft. In September, 2014, DATCP reported to the Committee that 
instead of a one-time transfer to correct the account condition, the Department intended to transfer 
funds from the allowable sources to the grain inspection appropriation over several years. DATCP 
subsequently transferred $200,000 in 2013-14 from program revenue balances of the state 
telemarketing no-call program. No PR/SEG transfers have been made since 2013-14. DATCP has 
forgone PR/SEG transfers in recent years, and argues that other licensing programs should not 
subsidize grain inspection activities. 
 
 Inspection, Testing and Enforcement. DATCP's Division of Animal Health (DAH) is 
responsible for enforcing state laws for inter- and intrastate movements of animals. The program 
is charged with preventing in Wisconsin animal herds certain disease outbreaks that could be 
detrimental to human and animal health or livestock productivity. The Division's activities include: 
(a) conducting inspections of animal herds; (b) issuing veterinary inspection certifications for 
animals to be moved into Wisconsin; (c) conducting tracing of animal movements in the case of 
identified disease outbreaks; (d) administering registration of premises that house livestock, in 
conjunction with a third party; and (e) licensing markets, dealers, and truckers engaged in the 
movement of animals, as well as registering deer and fish farms.  
 
 DATCP has rulemaking authority under Chapter 95 of the statutes to set many of the 
registration fees, late fees, and surcharges that fund animal health programs in administrative code. 
Under Chapter ATCP 10 of the administrative code, DATCP sets fees for certificates of veterinary 
inspection, intermediate handling facilities, disease certifications, equine quarantine stations, feed 
lots, medical inspection, National Poultry Improvement Plan facilities, farm-raised deer herds, and 
fish farms. Under Chapter ATCP 12 of the administrative code, DATCP sets fees for animal 
markets, animal dealers, and animal truckers. Fees are collected in DATCP's inspection, testing 
and enforcement PR appropriation and used for various animal health expenditures.  
 
 The PR appropriation for animal health inspection, testing and enforcement has been in 
structural imbalance for several years. The appropriation had an unsupported overdraft of  
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-$267,000 on June 30, 2025. DATCP reports it has attempted to balance inspection, testing, and 
enforcement costs with available funds by holding positions vacant and reducing other program 
expenditures, to the extent such practices are absorbable by DAH in overseeing its animal health 
regulatory responsibilities.  
 
 Additionally, DATCP has attempted to reallocate PR expenditures to the Division's GPR 
and agrichemical management SEG operations appropriations, to the extent that sufficient capacity 
exists within those sources. The agency reports these transferred expenditures from PR totaled: (a) 
$440,800 GPR in 2023-24 and $74,700 GPR in 2024-25; and (b) $79,600 SEG in 2023-24 and 
$147,600 SEG in 2024-25. DATCP reports it does not anticipate budgeted GPR or SEG being 
available in significant amounts, if at all, to cover shortfalls in the PR appropriation during the 
2025-27 biennium. Table 7 shows the amounts budgeted for the GPR, PR, and SEG appropriations 
under 2025 Act 15.  
 

TABLE 7 
 

Division of Animal Health Inspection, Testing, and Enforcement Budget -- 2025-27 Biennium 
 
 2025-26 2026-27 Positions 
 

General Program Operations (GPR) $3,812,200 $3,885,800 28.05 
Inspection, Testing, and Enforcement (PR) 730,300 730,300 7.25 
Inspection, Testing, and Enforcement;  
   Premises Registration (SEG)    518,000   518,000   4.00 
 
Total $5,060,500 $5,134,100 39.30 

 
 
 DATCP has begun the rulemaking process to amend ATCP 10 and ATCP 12 and increase 
fees in several categories. In August, 2025, DATCP released a new schedule of fees that was 
expected to cover incurred expenditures entirely and to gradually reduce the current overdraft. Fee 
increases in this plan were significant, and following the public comment period, DATCP revised 
the original plan. In November, 2025, a fee schedule that increases fees based on inflation from 
June 2007 to August 2025 was released. Fee increases in this plan are expected to alleviate the 
imbalance in expenditures and revenue in upcoming biennia, but the increase will likely not be 
significant enough to eliminate the overdraft, or to cover annual expenditures. DATCP reports that 
the overdraft is expected to increase without additional sources of revenue.  
 
 Dog License, Rabies Control, and Related Services. DATCP is required by statute to: (a) 
regulate and license animal shelters and control facilities, and dog breeders and sellers; (b) assist 
local governments in administering dog licensing and rabies control laws; and (c) train and certify 
humane officers. These activities are supported by a PR continuing appropriation, authorized to 
expend all monies received for the purposes of operating the program. The dog licenses, rabies 
control, and related services appropriation receives revenues from: (a) fees imposed on dog sellers, 
shelters, and animal control facilities ($389,800 in 2024-25); (b) a portion of dog license fees paid 
by owners to local units of government ($63,800); (c) training and certification fees associated 
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with its humane officer training and certification program ($2,100); and (d) training fees associated 
with rabies control programs ($2,700).  
 
 The dog licenses, rabies control, and related services appropriation carried an unsupported 
overdraft from 2019 through 2022. In 2021-22, DATCP transferred $450,000 from the Veterinary 
Examining Board operations (VEB) appropriation to the dog licenses, rabies control, and related 
services appropriation, as required by 2021 Act 58, the biennial budget act, to offset the June 30, 
2021, appropriation overdraft.  

 Section 173.41 of the statutes allows DATCP to promulgate rules specifying higher fee 
amounts for dog sellers, animal shelters, and animal control facilities if necessary to cover the 
costs of regulating those entities. In June, 2022, DATCP promulgated Clearinghouse Rule 21-061, 
amending Chapter ATCP 16 of the administrative code and approving several fee increases for in-
state and out-of-state licensed sellers and dog facilities whose revenue is used to support program 
expenditures. The increases included a 100% license fee increase for shelter/control facilities, a 
120% license fee increase for all other entities, and a 167% reinspection fee increase. Following 
the rule change, revenues exceeded program expenditures in 2022-23 by $106,500. In 2023-24, 
expenditures exceeded revenues by approximately $36,000 and in 2024-25, expenditures exceeded 
revenue by approximately $59,900, resulting in the existing overdraft of $59,800. Table 8 shows 
the appropriation condition for the dog licenses appropriation. 
 

TABLE 8 
 

Dog License, Rabies Control, and Related Services Appropriation Condition 
 
 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
      

Opening Balance  -$249,700 -$413,000 -$70,200  $36,300   $100  
Revenues 294,300  752,600   548,700  504,200  458,400  
Expenditures      -457,600    -409,800   -442,200      -540,400    -518,300 
      
Closing Balance -$413,000 -$70,200  $36,300   $100   -$59,800 
 
 
 The 2025-27 biennial budget recommendations would have transferred from the dog 
licenses, rabies control, and related services appropriation some activities, funding, and position 
authority to the VEB PR appropriation to minimize strain on the dog license appropriation. The 
provision was not included under 2025 Act 15. As fee increases have been insufficient at 
maintaining a positive balance in the current appropriation, DATCP contends that action in a future 
biennial budget may be necessary to resolve the overdraft.  
 
CORRECTIONS 
 
 Juvenile Correctional Services. The juvenile correctional services appropriation funds the 
operations of juvenile correctional facilities and certain community supervision services provided to 
juveniles following release from facilities. Costs incurred in the PR appropriation are recovered 
through a statutory daily rate charged to counties or state GPR appropriations for serious juvenile 
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offenders and Division of Adult Institutions (DAI) contract beds for youth with adult sentences. If 
monies generated by the daily rate exceed actual institutional costs in a fiscal year by 2% or more, 
the amounts in excess of 2% must be remitted to the counties during the subsequent fiscal year, in 
an amount proportionate to the total number of days of juvenile placements at the facilities for each 
county and for the state.  
 
 The appropriation operated with a year-end deficit from 2004-05 to 2014-15, with the deficit 
amount decreasing each year from 2011-12 to 2014-15. In 2014-15, the deficit was retired and the 
year ended with a cash surplus. The appropriation operated with a year-end deficit from 2015-16 to 
2022-23. In 2022-23, the year ended with a cash surplus. In 2023-24, the appropriation operated with 
a year-end unsupported deficit of $2,815,000. For 2024-25, the Department reported a year-end 
deficit of $14,529,500 with support from accounts receivable of $3,642,000. Thus, the unsupported 
deficit was $10,887,500. Increases in compensation for correctional security staff and the expansion 
of Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center were the main factors in creating the deficit. Under 2023 Act 
19, a $6 per day add-on was included in the daily rate of $1,268 to be charged in 2024-25 to address 
the deficit.  
 
 In legislative biennial budget deliberations, juvenile facility daily rates of $2,501 in 2025-26 
and $2,758 in 2026-27 were set based on anticipated PR expenditures. The Governor's partial veto 
deleted the two of each daily rate to create a daily rate of $501 in 2025-26 and $758 in 2026-27. The 
Administration noted that the deficit is expected to increase over the 2025-27 biennium and that 
there will be surpluses in the Corrections contracts and agreements and serious juvenile offenders 
appropriations due to the Governor's veto of the daily rate. The Department's s. 16.513 plan 
recommends continuing "to review fund balances within the department for potential reallocation to 
address the deficit." 
 
HEALTH SERVICES 
 
 Congenital Disorders; Diagnosis, Special Dietary Treatment and Counseling. At the end 
of 2024-25, the DHS PR appropriation that supports services for children who have congenital 
disorders had an unsupported overdraft of $202,200, a decrease of $216,700 from the unsupported 
overdraft of $418,900 that the Department reported at the end of 2023-24. Revenue to the PR 
appropriation which supports these services increased between 2023-24 and 2024-25, with the 
appropriation closing 2024-25 at a total of $4,804,500 collected in fees, an increase of $1,081,000 
over 2023-24; however, these increased revenues were insufficient to eliminate the appropriation's 
generally declining overdraft. 
 
 State law requires attending physicians and other health care professionals to ensure that 
every infant born in Wisconsin is tested for the congenital and metabolic disorders listed in 
administrative rule (DHS Administrative Code Chapter 115). This screening can find hidden 
disorders, which may require early treatment. Exceptions to the testing requirement apply if the 
parents or legal guardians object, based on their religious tenets and practices or their personal 
convictions. The statutes direct DHS to contract with the State Laboratory of Hygiene (SLH) to 
perform laboratory tests and to furnish materials for use in the tests. Further, DHS is required to 
provide necessary diagnostic services, special dietary treatment as prescribed by a physician for a 
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newborn with a congenital disorder, and follow-up family counseling services. Currently, infants 
are screened for over 40 genetic disorders, hearing loss, and many forms of critical congenital 
heart disease.  
 
 Hospitals (and medical professionals attending births outside of hospitals) purchase blood 
collection cards from SLH. The fee for each card is established by administrative rule. The fee 
must be sufficient to pay for services provided under the contract with SLH and all of the services 
DHS is required to provide under the program, including related administrative costs. All revenue 
collected from the fee is credited to the congenital disorders program revenue appropriation that 
funds all service costs (including the contract with SLH) less an amount budgeted for DHS 
administrative costs.  
 
 In response to increasing testing and treatment costs, DHS proposed revisions to DHS 115 
that will increase future revenue for the program. Under the final rule, which took effect on August 
1, 2025, the blood collection card fee was increased from $195 to $223. In addition, the rule 
authorizes DHS to adjust the fee every two years if card fee revenues for the prior two years 
exceeded the costs of testing and treatment. DHS expects that the fee increase will generate 
revenues sufficient to cover the costs of the newborn screening program going forward. 
 
 Alternative Services of Institutes and Centers. The DHS, Division of Care and Treatment 
Services operates three residential treatment centers (the State Centers) for individuals with 
intellectual disabilities -- Central Wisconsin Center in Madison, Southern Wisconsin Center in 
Union Grove, and Northern Wisconsin Center in Chippewa Falls. At Northern Wisconsin Center 
(NWC), DHS administers a short-term treatment program that specializes in serving adults and 
children with intellectual disabilities that also have mental illness and aggressive or challenging 
behaviors.  
 
 DHS is budgeted funding to support "alternative services" offered at the three State Centers 
and the two state mental health institutes (MHIs). At the MHIs, these alternative services may 
include mental health outpatient treatment and services, day programming, consultation and 
services in residential facilities, including group homes, residential care centers for children and 
youth, and community-based residential facilities. The State Centers may offer the following 
alternative services: short-term residential services, dental services, mental health services, therapy 
services, psychiatric and psychological services, general medical services, pharmacy services, and 
orthotics. The costs of these alternative services are budgeted under s. 20.435(2)(g) of the statutes. 
DHS indicates that this overdraft relates to the provision of intensive treatment services to residents 
at NWC, as discussed below.  
 
 Each year, DHS establishes an interim per diem rate for treatment services provided at 
NWC. DHS bills counties, managed care organizations, and the Medicaid program based on this 
interim rate. Subsequently, DHS prepares a cost settlement based on actual costs of providing these 
services, and submits an additional Medicaid claim for the difference between the amounts claimed 
and its actual costs. The Department records a receivable for days of care billed under the interim 
rate but not reimbursed by the end of the fiscal year; it does not record any receivable for the 
Medicaid settlement.  
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 At the close of fiscal year 2024-25, the appropriation had an estimated cash deficit of 
$13,251,200 offset by receivables totaling $3,109,500 and capital assets totaling $262,300. 
Accordingly, at the close of fiscal year 2024-25, this appropriation had an estimated unsupported 
overdraft of $9,879,400.  
 
 DHS cites several additional factors that have resulted in the unsupported overdraft, 
including: (a) DHS' use of a single uniform charge for Intensive Treatment Program (ITP) services 
at the three State Centers, which is significantly below NWC's actual costs of providing ITP 
services; (b) the State Centers not being fully reimbursed for the cost of paying the state's 
assessment on licensed beds in intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual 
disabilities, due to the vacancy rate at NWC; (c) the MA practice of reimbursing the State Centers' 
per capital assets based on multiyear depreciation schedules, which means the State Centers incur 
the cost of vehicles and equipment but must run a cash deficit until the depreciation schedule is 
complete; and (d) until state fiscal year 2014-15, DHS lapsed all depreciation and debt service 
costs relating to the State Centers to the general fund, including depreciation and debt service costs 
that were not reimbursed by Medicaid. 
 
 2023 Wisconsin Act 19 (the 2023-25 biennial budget) provided DHS the authority to retain 
$3 million in GPR-earned and apply it to the Northern Center deficit. This revenue is generated 
from Medicaid reimbursements received by the State Centers for depreciation and interest costs, 
that would otherwise transfer to the general fund as GPR-Earned. DHS indicates in its submission 
that it split the retained amount between the unsupported overdrafts in appropriations 20.435 
(2)(kx) and 20.435 (2)(g), with $1 million GPR-Earned applied to the deficit in 2024-25 and a plan 
to apply the same amount annually to the deficit in 20.435 (2)(g) until the deficit is eliminated. 
 
 Institutional Operations and Changes. The Department of Health Services operates two 
state mental health institutes--the Mendota Mental Health Institute and the Winnebago Mental 
Health Institute--which are used for persons ordered to  the care of the Department for treatment 
as the result of a forensic or civil process. The costs associated with forensic patients is supported 
with a GPR appropriation, but costs for the care and treatment of civil patients is paid from the 
Department's PR appropriation for institutional operations and charges. Civil patients are subject 
to involuntary commitment as part of an emergency detention or civil commitment process 
following a determination that they pose a risk of physical harm to themselves or others due to 
mental illness or substance use disorder.  
 
 The institutional operations and charges appropriation had an unsupported overdraft of 
$31,756,800 in 2024-25. Although this appropriation is used for both the state's two state mental 
health institutes and for two of the three state centers for individuals with intellectual disabilities, 
the overdraft is attributable to the civil patient operations of the Winnebago Mental Health 
Institute. 
 
 The cost of the care of civil patients is the responsibility of their county of residence, through 
the county's mental health or human services department. DHS charges counties a daily rate for 
the civil patient treatment at the mental health institutes, which accounts for most of the revenue 
credited to the institutional operations and charges appropriation. When applicable, payments from 
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commercial health insurance or Medicaid or Medicare may also be credited to the appropriation. 
 
 The Department attributes this unsupported overdraft to declining admissions of civil 
patients, wage increases for security staff that were included in the 2023-25 compensation plan, 
and the use of contract staff in the past several years to fill vacant shifts. 
 
 To address higher costs and declining populations, the Department has increased the daily 
rate by 10% annually for the past three years, including for its most recent rate period beginning 
in October of 2025. In addition, 2025 Act 15 included two provisions to address the PR shortfall 
going forward. First, the mental health institutes fund source reallocation item adjusted the balance 
between GPR and PR appropriations and positions to more accurately reflect current proportion 
of forensic and civil patients. Second, Act 15 transferred $15.8 million in 2025-26 from the general 
fund to the institutional operations and charges appropriation to address a portion of an anticipated 
deficit in the appropriation. Through the combination of the daily rate increases and the Act 15 
provisions, DHS estimates that the unsupported overdraft will decline by $5.2 million in 2025-26, 
and indicates that further reductions will be addressed through the rate setting and, potentially, 
through the biennial budget process.  
 
 Interagency and Intra-agency Programs. DHS uses a program revenue appropriation 
[20.435(2)(kx)] to expend all moneys it receives from other state agencies and all moneys 
transferred from other units within DHS to fund the costs of utilities and maintenance of common 
areas and vacant buildings at NWC. At the end of 2024-25, the appropriation had an unsupported 
deficit of $1,295,300. The deficit occurred primarily because costs that were previously eligible 
for reimbursement under the state's medical assistance (MA) program are no longer MA-eligible, 
due to the reduction in long-term care services provided by the facility since 2004-05. Currently, 
46% of the total square footage of buildings on the property are vacant, and therefore cannot be 
reimbursed by MA.  
 
 As previously mentioned, 2023 Act 19 provided DHS the authority to retain $3 million 
annually in GPR-earned and apply it to the Northern Center deficit. In order to address the 
unsupported overdraft, DHS indicates that it intends to split the retained amount between the 
unsupported overdrafts in appropriations 20.435 (2)(kx) and 20.435 (2)(g), with $2 million GPR-
earned applied to the deficit in 20.435 (2)(kx) in 2024-25. DHS indicates that the Department 
intends to apply GPR-Earned annually until the deficit is eliminated.  
 
JUSTICE 
 
 Penalty Surcharge; Receipts. Under current law, when a court imposes a fine or forfeiture 
for most violations of state law or municipal or county ordinance, a penalty surcharge is imposed 
totaling 26% of the fine or forfeiture. Revenue from the penalty surcharge is deposited in the 
Department of Justice's (DOJ) penalty surcharge; receipts appropriation (henceforth called the 
penalty surcharge fund). Penalty surcharge revenue received by the fund is transferred to state 
agencies to support various programs related to the criminal justice system. In 2024-25, $14,726,000 
PR was transferred (net of year-end reversions) from the penalty surcharge fund to support the 
appropriations identified in Table 9. 
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TABLE 9 
 

Penalty Surcharge Fund Transfers, 2024-25 
 
   
 Obligation Amount 
 
Justice Law enforcement training fund; state operations $3,606,400  
 Drug enforcement intelligence operations 2,693,700 
 Transaction information management of enforcement (TIME) system 1,340,100 
 Reimbursement for county victim-witness services 748,900 
 Drug crimes enforcement; local grants 684,900 
 Law enforcement programs and youth diversion - administration 431,900 
 Youth diversion grant program -1,600* 
Public Instruction Aid for alcohol and other drug abuse programs 1,126,300 
 Alcohol and other drug abuse programs 631,100 
Corrections Correctional officer training 2,681,100 
 Victim services and programs 308,400 
Circuit Courts Court interpreters 232,700 
Public Defender Conferences and training        242,100 
 
 Total $14,726,000 
 
*One-time refund from prior year, and funds unexpended due to inability of two grantees to fulfill grant requirements. 
 
 
 Penalty surcharge revenue totaled $13,471,100 in 2023-24, while in 2024-25 revenue totaled 
$14,337,100 (an increase of $866,000). Due to transfers from the fund exceeding revenues, the 
penalty surcharge fund has operated in deficit since 2007-08. In 2023-24, the fund concluded with a 
deficit of $39,543,600, while in 2024-25 the fund concluded with a deficit of $39,932,500 (an 
increase of $388,900). Table 10 identifies the condition of the fund from 2020-21 through 2024-25. 
 

TABLE 10 
 

Penalty Surcharge Fund Condition, 2020-21 through 2024-25 
 

 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 
 
Opening Balance -$17,565,100 -$23,015,500 -$27,697,300 -$33,424,400 -$39,543,600 
Revenues 12,600,500 14,200,600 13,215,100 13,471,100 14,337,100 
Obligations    18,050,900     18,882,400     18,942,100     19,590,200     14,726,000 
Ending Balance -$23,015,500 -$27,697,300 -$33,424,400 -$39,543,600 -$39,932,500 
 
 
 Beginning in 2024-25 under 2023 Wisconsin Act 19, the penalty surcharge-supported local 
assistance law enforcement training appropriation was repealed and replaced by a SEG-supported 
appropriation, which reduced the annual draw on the fund by approximately $4,500,000. The 
Department of Administration recommends to, "continue to review the allocation of penalty 
surcharge receipts to determine the most appropriate use of the funds and reduce the deficit." 
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 Grants for Substance Abuse Treatment Programs for Criminal Offenders. With the 
elimination of the Office of Justice Assistance under 2013 Act 20, the grants for substance abuse 
treatment programs for criminal offenders appropriation was transferred to DOJ. The appropriation 
was utilized for the treatment alternatives and diversion (TAD) grant program.  
 
 Funding for the appropriation is generated from the following revenue sources: (a) a $10 drug 
offender diversion surcharge that is imposed on individuals who are convicted of a property crime 
under Chapter 943 of the statutes; and (b) a portion of the drug abuse program improvement 
surcharge (DAPIS), which totals 75% of the fine and penalty surcharge imposed for certain 
violations of the uniform controlled substances act (Chapter 961 of the statutes). In 2023-24, the 
appropriation received $37,100 of revenue from these surcharges, while in 2024-25, the 
appropriation received $39,600. Note that all of the revenue received by the appropriation was 
generated by the drug offender diversion surcharge. Under current law, the first $850,000 collected 
from DAPIS is received by DHS for alcohol and other drug abuse initiatives, while revenues between 
$850,000 and $1,275,000 are collected by DOJ. Over the last decade, revenue from DAPIS has not 
exceeded the $850,000 threshold. 
 
 The annual expenditure authority for the grants for substance abuse treatment programs 
appropriation has been $0 annually since 2021-22. 

 The appropriation concluded 2023-24 with a deficit of $1,455,200. The appropriation 
concluded 2024-25 with a deficit of $1,415,600. No expenditures were made from the appropriation 
in 2024-25. Therefore, during 2024-25, the deficit decreased by $39,600. According to the 
administration, DOJ does not plan to expend monies from the appropriation. As a result, DOA will 
"continue to review fund balances within the department for potential reallocation to address the 
deficit." 
 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
 
 Federal Aid (National Guard). In 2024-25, the appropriation overdraft was $33,371,500, 
with accounts receivable of $19,175,900, resulting in an unsupported overdraft of $14,195,600. The 
Department indicates that the overdraft resulted from the timing of the funding provided by the 
National Guard Bureau and that the unsupported overdraft has been resolved. 
 
 Federal Aid, Homeland Security. In 2024-25, the appropriation overdraft was $930,900, 
with accounts receivable of $914,100, resulting in an unsupported overdraft of $16,800. The 
Department indicates that the overdraft was related to an error made in coding an expense for a 
federal Homeland Security grant and that it has corrected the mistake. 
 
 Federal Aid, Local Assistance. In 2024-25, the appropriation overdraft was $4,143,300, with 
accounts receivable of $4,143,200, resulting in an unsupported overdraft of $100. The Department 
indicates that the overdraft was related to an internal agency error. The Department used additional 
federal funding to cover the overdraft. 
 
 Insurance Loss Receipts (Custody Account). In 2024-25, the custody account for insurance 
loss receipts had an unsupported overdraft of $1,200. According to the Department, it has an open 
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insurance claim for equipment damaged in a lightning strike. Expenses for repair and replacement 
of the equipment were charged to the custody account, but losses have not yet been submitted for 
reimbursement. The Department indicates that the overdraft will be covered after the final loss 
statement is submitted. 
 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
 
 Veterans Assistance Program Receipts. The veterans housing and recovery program 
(VHRP) provides transitional housing and support services to homeless veterans and veterans who 
are at risk of becoming homeless. A veteran is eligible for the program if the veteran's need for 
services is based on any of the following circumstances: (a) homelessness or conditions that indicate 
that the veteran is at risk of becoming homeless; (b) incarceration; (c) unemployment or 
underemployment that significantly limits the veteran's ability to be self-supporting; or (d) an 
affliction with acute or chronic physical or mental health problems that significantly limits the 
veteran's ability to be self-supporting.  
 
 Services provided under VHRP include: (a) transitional housing; (b) referrals to service 
providers; (c) financial assistance to veterans who are eligible for residency at a veterans home but 
lack financial resources; (d) assistance in seeking vocational opportunities; and (e) single occupancy 
rooms at reduced rent for working veterans. The program is funded from a combination of federal 
per diem payments, rent payments made by program participants, and an appropriation from the 
veterans trust fund.  
 
 In the veterans assistance program receipts appropriation for 2024-25, expenditures totaled 
$135,000, while revenues totaled $120,300, resulting in a shortfall of $14,700.  The Department 
attributes this shortfall to two principal factors. First, for most of 2024-25, the VHRP was forced to 
operate below normal capacity due to a renovation project at one of the three sites (Union Grove), 
and then a series of heating, cooling, and plumbing failures at all three sites. These capacity 
restrictions reduced the amount of participant rental payments, as well as federal per diem revenue 
that was available to support program operations. Second, the contracted service provider for the 
VHRP (Lutheran Social Services) incurred significantly higher staffing costs than in the past, driving 
up overall program expenditures. 
 
 In response to budget shortfalls affecting the program, the Department closed two of the three 
VHRP sites (Chippewa Falls and Green Bay) in September, 2025, and indicates that the resulting 
reduction in program expenditures will bring spending more in line with available revenues to 
resolve the overdraft.  
 
 Federal Per Diem Payments. The VHRP receives a federal per diem payment from the U.S. 
DVA's grant and per diem program for every occupied bed-day to support a portion of the program's 
costs. In 2024-25, that payment was $71.53.   
 
 In the federal per diem payments appropriation for 2024-25, expenditures totaled $1,850,000, 
while revenues totaled $1,717,000, resulting in a shortfall of $133,000. The Department indicates 
that the aforementioned capacity restrictions and higher contracted service provider costs also 
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contributed to the negative balance in this appropriation.  As with the program receipts appropriation, 
the Department indicates that the closing of two of the program sites is intended to resolve the 
overdraft going forward. 
 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
 
 Unemployment Insurance and Penalty Payments. Reimbursable employers, including 
almost all governmental units and certain nonprofit organizations, finance unemployment insurance 
(UI) claims on a reimbursement basis as they are filed by employees. For reimbursable employers, 
2019 Act 185 and 2021 Act 4 provided that part of the UI benefits for initial claims related to the 
public health emergency declared on March 12, 2020, by Executive Order 72, would be charged to 
DWD's interest and penalties (I&P) appropriation; the remainder was paid by the federal 
government. The federal government paid up to 75% of those benefits. The charging relief for 
reimbursable employers under Acts 185 and 4 was effective for state UI benefits paid for the period 
of March 15, 2020, through March 13, 2021.  
 
 Following the passage of Acts 185 and 4, DWD promulgated emergency rules to clarify that 
all benefit charges for the period of March 15, 2020, through March 13, 2021, are related to the 
public health emergency declared by Executive Order 72, so that all employers who would be 
charged for a claimant's benefits would be relieved of those charges.  
 
 After paying the full $69.8 million reimbursable employer liability in 2021-22, DWD's I&P 
appropriation closed the 2024-25 fiscal year with a $41,890,800 negative continuing cash balance. 
DWD's I&P appropriation typically has a surplus, with revenues exceeding expenditures. The fiscal 
year 2024-25 ending balance in the I&P appropriation is decreased by $501,200, from the 
unsupported overdraft of $42,392,000 in fiscal year 2023-24. This decrease is smaller than normal, 
as DWD reports that it was required to make a one-time payment of $4.4 million in 2024-25 to 
FEMA to close out the Lost Wages Assistance (LWA) program under Section 262 of the Continued 
Assistance for Unemployed Workers Act of 2020. The $4.4 million represents the amount of 
overpayments to claimants that occurred during DWD's administration of the LWA program, which 
paid $234.7 million in benefits for the six weeks of the program (7/26/20 to 9/5/20). Overpayments 
can occur for a variety of reasons in the UI program, including claimant reporting errors, employer 
reporting delays, availability issues, work search deficiencies, or appeal reversals. 
 
 Excluding years with large one-time expenditure items (2021-22 and 2024-25) excess I&P 
revenues averaged $2.9 million annually over the last 10 fiscal years. Assuming revenue collections 
and annual expenditures continue at rates similar to prior years, bringing the $41,890,800 negative 
cash balance to a positive condition will take approximately 14 years. 
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